

No. 18-96

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, *ET AL,*
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF 81 WINE CONSUMERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

James A. Tanford
Counsel of Record
Robert D. Epstein
Epstein Cohen Seif
& Porter LLP
50 S. Meridian St. #505
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(812) 332-4966
tanford@indiana.edu
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. State laws prohibiting buying wine from
 out-of-state retailers harm consumers 7

 B. There is inconsistency in the lower courts
 about how the Commerce Clause should
 apply to wine retailer regulations 10

 C. Discrimination favoring in-state over
 out-of-state wine retailers violates the
 Commerce Clause and is not saved by
 the Twenty-first Amendment 17

IV. CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX A-1

 A. Names of individual *amici* A-1

 B. Other contributors to cost of brief A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Com'n v. U.S.</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	22, 24
<i>Arnold's Wines v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	20
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	11, 21
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940)	20
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Brown–Forman Dist. Corp. v. N.Y. State Liq. Auth.</i> , 476 U.S.573 (1986)	10, 11, 18
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc.</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	25
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	14
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Com'n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Dept. of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11

<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015)	17, 18
<i>Freeman v Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 231 (1824)	20
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	20
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	11, 20, 21
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	3
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	5, 11, 14
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 6191351 (7th Cir. 2018). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2018 WL 4679612 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	13, 16, 17
<i>North Dakota v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	22, 24
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	11, 18
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	25

Sarasota Wine Mkt. v. Parsons,
4:17-cv-02792 (E.D. Mo.) 17

Siesta Village Mkt., LLC v. Granholm,
596 F. Supp.2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 9

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018) 4, 17, 24

*So. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of
Alcohol & Tobacco Control*,
731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013) 14, 15

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL and STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST., Amend. XXI... *passim*

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

Mich. Comp.L. §436.1537(1) (2004) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric Asimov, *Wines are No Longer Free to
Travel Across State Lines*, N.Y. Times
(Oct. 23, 2017) 1, 9

Dept. of Commerce, *U.S. Census Bureau
News, Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales:
4th Quarter 2017* (CB18–21, Feb. 16, 2018) 18

Free the Grapes, *Issue Summary* ¶ 2 (2018)
<https://freethegrapes.org/issue-summary/> 9

FTC, <i>Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Wine</i> (2003)	7, 10
K&L Wine Merchants, <i>Shipping</i> , https://www.klwines.com/Shipping/StateLegality	2
H. Lee Murphy, <i>Interstate sales ban hurts local wine merchants</i> , Crain's Chicago Business (Nov. 10. 2017)	9
National Association of Wine Retailers, <i>Liquor Commission Banning New Hampshire Consumers from Buying More Than 200,000 Wines</i> (2018), https://nawr.org/press-releases/	8, 10
National Association of Wine Retailers, <i>Michigan Wine Lovers Have No Access to 89% of Wines</i> (2017), https://nawr.org/commentary/ . . .	8
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Understanding How U.S. Online Shoppers Are Reshaping the Retail Experience</i> 3 (Mar. 2012)	18
